RESOLUTION

DESIGNATION OF THE COLONIAL SERVICES BOARD

AS AN OPERATING BOARD

- WHEREAS, Section 37.1-194 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, requires each city and county to establish, singly or in combination, a community services board for the provision of mental health, mental retardation, and substance abuse services to its residents, and to designate said board as an operating community services board, an administrative community services board, or a policy advisory community services board; and
- WHEREAS, James City County has established the Colonial Services Board to provide community mental health, mental retardation, and substance abuse services, directly through its own staff or through contracts with other providers; and
- WHEREAS, the Colonial Services Board conforms to the definition of an operating community services board that is contained in Section 37.1-194.1 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that the Colonial services Board is hereby designated as an operating community services board with the powers and duties enumerated in Section 37.1-197.A and Section 37.1-197.1 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended.

lack D. Edwards Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
SISK	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
BRADSHAW	AYE
NERVITT	AYE
EDWARDS	AYE

ATTEST:

vanne Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 9th day of June, 1998.

Colonial.res